CH \$390.00 107673(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM511789

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|-----------------------|--|
| Akzo Nobel Chemicals GMBH | | 02/19/2019 | Gesellschaft Mit Beschränkter Haftung (Gmbh): GERMANY |
| Akzo Nobel Pulp and Performance Chemicals AB | | 02/19/2019 | Aktiebolag: SWEDEN |
| Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry Aktiebolag | | 02/19/2019 | Aktiebolag: SWEDEN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Wilmington Trust (London) Limited, as collateral agent | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | Third Floor, 1 King's Arms Yard | | |
| City: | London | | |
| State/Country: ENGLAND | | | |
| Postal Code: EC2R 7AF | | | |
| Entity Type: Private Limited Company: ENGLAND AND WALES | | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 1076736 | BERMOCOLL |
| Registration Number: | 1635194 | BERMODOL |
| Registration Number: | 2634673 | CEMBINDER |
| Registration Number: | 1655168 | KROMASIL |
| Registration Number: | 2661586 | LEVASIL |
| Registration Number: | 0967448 | SVP |
| Registration Number: | 1804979 | SVP-LITE |
| Registration Number: | 0828716 | ADSEE |
| Registration Number: | 1460458 | BERAID |
| Registration Number: | 1037129 | BEROL |
| Registration Number: | 2359398 | BEROL SPIN |
| Registration Number: | 2396889 | BEROL VISCO |
| Registration Number: | 0915827 | LILAMIN |
| Registration Number: | 0641956 | SPONTO |
| Registration Number: | 2822958 | WETFIX |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006575 FRAME: 0203

900487212

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500

Email: dcip@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Kristin Yohannan, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 57000.54300 |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kristin L. Yohannan |
| SIGNATURE: | /s/ Kristin L. Yohannan |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/27/2019 |

Total Attachments: 14

source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page1.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page2.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page3.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page4.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page5.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page6.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page7.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page8.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page9.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page10.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page11.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page12.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page13.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page13.tif source=Starfruit - Post-Closing IP Security Agreement [EXECUTED]#page14.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>") dated February 19, 2019, is among the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "<u>New Non-U.S. Grantors</u>") and Wilmington Trust (London) Limited, as collateral agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, Nouryon Holding B.V. (formerly known as Starfruit Holdco B.V.), a private company with limited liability (besloten vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid) incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands and registered with the Dutch trade register under number 71190643 ("Holdings"), Nouryon Finance B.V. (formerly known as Starfruit Finco B.V.), a private company with limited liability (besloten vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid) incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands and registered with the Dutch trade register under number 71194339 ("Parent Borrower"), Nouryon USA LLC (formerly known as Starfruit US Holdco LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("U.S. Borrower"), and Nouryon Sweden Holding AB (formerly known as Starfruit Swedish Bidco AB), a private limited company with corporate registration number 559138-5405 organized under the laws of Sweden, ("Swedish Borrower"), have entered into the Credit Agreement dated as of October 1, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the Lenders, the L/C Issuers and the Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto. Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Lenders from time to time and the issuance of Letters of Credit by the L/C Issuers from time to time, the entry into Secured Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time and the entry into Secured Cash Management Agreements by the Cash Management Banks from time to time, each Grantor that was a Subsidiary Guarantor on the Closing Date executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated October 1, 2018 (the "Original Security Agreement"), among the Grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, each New Non-U.S. Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement Supplement dated February 19, 2019 (the "Security Agreement Supplement"; the Original Security Agreement, as supplemented by the Security Agreement Supplement and as further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the New Non-U.S. Grantors have agreed to be bound as a New Non-U.S. Grantor by all of the terms of the Security Agreement to the same extent as each of the other Grantors and have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the New Non-U.S. Grantors, and have agreed thereunder to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the USPTO and/or the USCO, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each New Non-U.S. Grantor agrees as follows:

1. Grant of Security. Each New Non-U.S. Grantor hereby collaterally assigns and pledges to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and each New Non-U.S. Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such New Non-U.S. Grantor's

right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned (the "Collateral"):

- a. all patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, those set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");
- b. all trademark and service mark registrations and applications, including, without limitation, those set forth in Schedule B hereto (provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and so long as creation of a security interest therein or the assignment thereof would result in the loss of any material rights therein), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "Trademarks");
- c. all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications and exclusive copyright licenses set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyrights");
- d. all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such New Non-U.S. Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- e. any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- f. any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing;

<u>provided</u> that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (a) through (f), the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Assets.

- 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in, the Collateral by each New Non-U.S. Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of such New Non-U.S. Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Secured Documents (as such Secured Documents may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder)). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this IP Security Agreement secures, as to each New Non-U.S. Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations that would be owed by such New Non-U.S. Grantor to any Secured Party under the Secured Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, or reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each New Non-U.S. Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this IP Security Agreement.

- 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each New Non-U.S. Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

6. German Law Limitation of Enforcement.

- (a) This Section 6 does not in any way restrict the right of the Collateral Agent to enforce the security created hereunder in accordance with the other provisions of this IP Security Agreement. The Collateral Agent agrees, however, not to enforce any security created hereunder if and to the extent that the security created hereunder is for the obligations or liabilities of:
 - (i) any of Akzo Nobel Chemicals GmbH (the German Grantor)'s direct or indirect holding companies or any affiliated company within the meaning of section 15 of the German Stock Corporation Act (*Aktiengesetz*) of such holding companies which are not direct or indirect Subsidiaries of the German Grantor; and
 - (ii) the enforcement otherwise had the effect of reducing the net assets (*Nettovermögen*) of the German Grantor to an amount which is zero or less than zero.
- (b) For the purposes of this Section 6, net assets (*Nettovermögen*) means the total assets (*Aktivvermögen*) of the German Grantor (section 266 para. 2, A, B, C, D and E of the German Commercial Code (*Handelsgesetzbuch*)) less the aggregate of:
 - (i) the total liabilities of the German Grantor (section 266 para. 3, B, C, D and E of the German Commercial Code (*Handelsgesetzbuch*));
 - (ii) the amount of profits (*Gewinne*) not available for distribution to its shareholders in accordance with section 268 para. 8 of the German Commercial Code (*Handelsgesetzbuch*); and
 - (iii) the amount of the stated share capital (Stammkapital) of the German Grantor,

calculated in accordance with the jurisprudence of the German Federal Court (*Bundesgerichtshof*), provided that the following items shall not be taken into account in such calculation:

A. the amount of any increase of the stated share capital (*Stammkapital*) of the German Grantor if and to the extent it has been effected without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent (acting on the instructions of the Majority Lenders);

- B. financial and other indebtedness incurred by the German Grantor in violation of the provisions of the Loan Documents; and
 - C. loans provided to the German Grantor by:
 - i) any of its direct or indirect holding companies or
 - ii) Holdings or any Subsidiary of Holdings (other than any direct or indirect Subsidiaries of the German Grantor) which by contractual provision or law are subordinated to the Secured Obligations or are considered subordinated in insolvency proceedings, unless the waiver or contribution of such loan claim would give rise to a personal liability of the managing director due to a breach of section 30 of the German Limited Liability Companies Act (*GmbHG*); and
 - iii) in case the stated share capital (*Stammkapital*) of the German Grantor is not fully paid up (*nicht voll eingezahlt*), the amount which is not paid up shall be deducted from the stated share capital (*Stammkapital*).
- (c) The German Grantor shall within fifteen (15) Business Days after being notified by the Collateral Agent of the contemplated enforcement of the security interests created hereunder notify the Collateral Agent (in writing and attaching appropriate evidence) of the amount of such security created hereunder which cannot be enforced as it would not, to the best knowledge (*nach bestem Wissen*) of its managing directors, be permitted under Sections 6.(a) and 6.(b) above at the time of enforcement of such security interests.
- (d) If the Collateral Agent disagrees with the management determination provided pursuant to Section 6.(c) above, the German Grantor shall provide the Collateral Agent (at the expense of the German Grantor) within thirty (30) Business Days following the Collateral Agent's notice thereof to the German Grantor with a determination by auditors acceptable to the Collateral Agent of the net assets (*Nettovermögen*) of the German Grantor. If the German Grantor has not appointed an auditor within five (5) Business Days of request of the Collateral Agent of the auditor's determination, the Collateral Agent may appoint an auditor at the cost of the German Grantor.
- (e) If the Collateral Agent disagrees with the auditor's determination provided pursuant to Section 6.(d) above, the Collateral Agent shall be entitled to further pursue in court the enforcement of the security created hereunder by the German Grantor in excess of the security enforceable pursuant to Section 6.(c) and/or 6.(d) above.
- (f) If the security created hereunder was enforced in discharge of the Secured Obligations, but an auditor's determination is subsequently delivered and:
 - (i) as per such auditor's determination only a lower amount of such security created hereunder would have been permitted to be enforced, the Collateral Agent shall repay to the German Grantor such portion of the proceeds resulting from the not permitted enforcement of the security created hereunder; or

- (ii) as per such auditor's determination a higher amount of such security created hereunder would have been permitted to be enforced, the Collateral Agent shall be permitted to enforce such additional portion of the security created hereunder
- (g) If in accordance with Sections 6.(a) to 6.(f) above the security created hereunder can be enforced only in a limited amount, the German Grantor shall realize within three (3) months of request of the Collateral Agent any and all of its assets that are shown in its balance sheet with a book value (*Buchwert*) that is significantly lower than their market value and are not necessary for its business (*betriebsnotwendig*). The German Grantor shall promptly notify the Collateral Agent of the book value (*Buchwert*) and market value of the assets so realized. Following such realization, an additional amount of the security created hereunder equal to the difference of the aggregate amount of the disposal proceeds received by the German Grantor from such realization and the book value (*Buchwert*) of all such assets so realized may be enforced by the Collateral Agent if and to the extent that as a result of such realization the net assets (*Nettovermögen*) of the German Grantor (as determined pursuant to Section 6.(b) above) exceed zero.
 - (h) The limitation set out in Section 6.(a) above does not apply:
 - (i) to the extent that the security interests created hereunder relate to any funds or guarantees (including under an Ancillary Facility) which have been on-lent to or issued for, the benefit of the German Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries and such amounts on-lent or such guarantees have not been repaid or returned prior to the Collateral Agent's notification of its intention to enforce the security interest created hereunder;
 - (ii) to the extent the German Grantor has a valuable consideration or recourse claim (*vollwertiger Gegenleistungs- oder Rückgewähranspruch*) against such Loan Party whose Secured Obligations shall be discharged by the enforcement of the security created hereunder;
 - (iii) if the German Grantor is subject to a domination and/or profit and loss pooling agreement (*Beherrschungs- und/oder Gewinnabführungsvertrag*) as a dominated company unless the existence of such domination and/or profit and loss pooling agreement (*Beherrschungs- und/oder Gewinnabführungsvertrag*) does not lead to the inapplicability of section 30 para. 1 sentence 1 of the German Limited Liability Companies Act (*GmbHG*);
 - (iv) if and to the extent not required to protect the managing directors of the German Grantor from personal liability in connection with section 30 of the German Limited Liability Companies Act (*GmbHG*); or
 - (v) if the German Grantor has not fully and timely complied with its obligations pursuant to Sections 6.(c), 6.(d) or 6.(g) above.
- (i) No reduction of the amount enforceable in accordance with the above limitations will prejudice the rights of the Collateral Agent to continue enforcing the security created hereunder (subject always to the restrictions set out in this Section 6 at the time of such enforcement) until full and irrevocable satisfaction of the amounts owing under the Secured Obligations.

- 7. Swedish Law Pledge Limitations. Notwithstanding and overriding any other provision in this IP Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, any obligation and/or liability of the New Non-U.S. Grantors incorporated in Sweden (the "Swedish Grantors") under this IP Security Agreement and/or the Security Agreement shall be limited, if (and only if) required by the provisions of the Swedish Companies Act (Sw. Aktiebolagslag 2005:551) regulating distribution of assets (chapter 17, sections 1-4) (or their equivalents from time to time) and unlawful loans, security, guarantees and financial assistance (chapter 21, sections 1-5) (or their equivalent from time to time) and it is understood and agreed that the obligations and liabilities of the Swedish Grantors and the terms and conditions of this this IP Security Agreement and/or the Security Agreement only apply to the extent permitted by the above mentioned provisions of the Swedish Companies Act and that any action would not breach any of the above mentioned provisions of the Swedish Companies Act.
- 8. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.</u> (A) THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF, BUT INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.
 - (B) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, THE COLLATERAL AGENT, ANY LENDER OR ANY L/C ISSUER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT AGAINST ANY LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.
 - (C) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH (b) OF THIS SECTION. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.

- (D) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN <u>SECTION 10.02</u> OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.
- (E) EACH PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF SECTION 10.17 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each New Non-U.S. Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

AKZO NOBEL CHEMICALS GMBH

By: <u>4.744.054</u> <u>2.255</u>

Name: Dieter von der Ruhr Title: Managing Director

By:_____

Name: Dieter Hermanns Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each New Non-U.S. Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

AKZO NOBEL CHEMICALS GMBH

| By: | |
|---------------------------|--|
| Name: Dieter von der Ruhr | |
| Title: Managing Director | |

Name: Dieter Hermanns Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

AKZO NOBEL PULP AND PERFORMANCE CHEMICALS AB

Name: Kenier Vree Title: Authorised Signatory

AKZO NOBEL SURFACE CHEMISTRY AKTIEBOLAG

Name: Renier Vree

Title: Authorised Signatory

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

WILMINGTON TRUST (LONDON) LIMITED as Collateral Agent

Title:

By:_ Name:

Chris Hurford

Vice President

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

1. Issued Patents

| Title | Grantor | Patent Number | Issue Date |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------------|------------------|------------|
| Filler for Papermaking Process | Akzo Nobel Pulp and | 9156990 | 10/13/2015 |
| | Performance Chemicals AB | | |
| Method of preparing dry animal feed. | Akzo Nobel Surface | 6482463 | 11/19/2002 |
| | Chemistry Aktiebolag | | |

2. **Patent Applications**

None.

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

1. Registered Trademarks

| Trademark | Grantor | Filing Date | Application Number | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|----------------|--|----------------|-----------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| BERMOCOLL | Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry Aktiebolag | 6/28/1976 | 73091776 | 1076736 | 11/8/1977 |
| BERMODOL | Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry Aktiebolag | 4/4/1990 | 74/045745 | 1635194 | 2/19/1991 |
| NOURACID | Akzo Nobel Chemicals GmbH | 2/25/2004 | 79/001967 | 261002 | 10/17/1962 |
| CEMBINDER | Akzo Nobel Pulp and Performance Chemicals AB | 7/6/2001 | 76/281270 | 2634673 | 10/15/2002 |
| KROMASIL | Akzo Nobel Pulp and Performance Chemicals AB | 1/17/1989 | 73/774900 | 1655168 | 9/3/1991 |
| LEVASIL | Akzo Nobel Pulp and Performance Chemicals AB | 10/11/2000 | 76/144785 | 2661586 | 12/17/2002 |
| SVP | Akzo Nobel Pulp and Performance Chemicals AB | 12/17/1970 | 72/378962 | 967448 | 9/4/1973 |
| SVP-LITE | Akzo Nobel Pulp and Performance Chemicals AB | 5/11/1990 | 74/058284 | 1804979 | 11/16/1993 |
| ADSEE | Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry Aktiebolag | 3/11/1966 | 72/240786 | 828716 | 5/16/1967 |
| BERAID | Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry Aktiebolag | 9/3/1985 | 73/556488 | 1460458 | 10/13/1987 |
| BEROL | Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry Aktiebolag | 4/18/1974 | 73019126 | 1037129 | 4/6/1976 |
| BEROL SPIN | Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry Aktiebolag | 9/28/1998 | 75/558872 | 2359398 | 6/20/2000 |
| BEROL VISCO | Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry Aktiebolag | 9/28/1998 | 75/558873 | 2396889 | 10/24/2000 |
| LILAMIN | Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry Aktiebolag | 12/18/1968 | 72/314757 | 915827 | 7/6/1971 |
| SPONTO | Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry Aktiebolag | 6/15/1956 | 72010344 | 641956 | 2/26/1957 |
| WETFIX | Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry Aktiebolag | 6/2/2003 | 76/520479 | 2822958 | 3/16/2004 |

2. Trademark Application

None.

SCHEDULE C

COPYRIGHTS

1. Registered Copyrights:

None.

2. Copyright Applications:

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006575 FRAME: 0218

RECORDED: 02/27/2019